

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND AND UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
PROLIFE CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN G. GILLES

Counsel of Record

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

275 Mount Carmel Avenue

Hamden, CT 06518

(203) 582-3284

stephen.gilles@quinnipiac.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional attorneys on the signature page

263714



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Casey’s Undue Burden Standard Subjects Abortion Regulations To Rational-Basis Review of Their Purposes, And Does Not Balance Regulatory Benefits And Burdens In Determining Whether A Regulation’s Effects Create A Substantial Obstacle To Women’s Access to Abortion</i>	5
A. <i>The Origins Of Casey’s Undue Burden Standard Illuminate Its Core Features.</i>	5
B. <i>Casey’s Formulations Imply That The Purpose Prong Employs Rational-Basis Review, And Gonzales Confirms That Conclusion</i>	8
C. <i>The Effect Prong Asks Whether A Regulation Creates A Substantial Obstacle, Without Regard To Balancing Its Benefits And Burdens.</i>	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Court’s Applications Of The Undue Burden Standard In <i>Casey</i> , <i>Mazurek</i> , And <i>Gonzales</i> Confirm That The Purpose Prong Employs A Rational-Basis Test, And The Effect Prong Focuses On The Magnitude Of The Burdens On Women’s Access To Abortion, Not On Balancing Those Burdens Against The Extent To Which The Regulation Advances A Valid State Interest.....	17
A. <i>Casey’s Applications Of The Undue Burden Standard</i>	17
1. <i>The Informed Consent Requirement</i>	18
2. <i>The Spousal Notification Requirement</i>	21
3. <i>The Recordkeeping And Reporting Requirements</i>	22
B. <i>Mazurek’s Application Of The Undue Burden Standard</i>	23
C. <i>Gonzales’ Application of the Undue Burden Standard</i>	24
III. When The Purpose And Effect Prongs Are Properly Defined And Applied, The Ambulatory Surgical Center Requirement Is Constitutional	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>The ASC Requirement Satisfies The Purpose Prong Because It Is Rationally Related To The Valid State Interest In Reducing The Health Risks Of Abortions.</i>	.27
B. <i>The ASC Requirement Satisfies The Effect Prong Because It Does Not Create A Substantial Obstacle To Obtaining Abortions For A Large Fraction Of Texas Women</i>	.29
IV. <i>If This Court Reexamines The Undue Burden Standard, It Should Decline To Adopt Heightened Scrutiny Or Balancing, And Should Instead Rule That Only Obstacles that Can Fairly Be Characterized as Severe Impediments To Obtaining Abortions Should Be Deemed to Constitute “Substantial Obstacles.”</i>	.31
CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012).....	9
<i>City of Akron v.</i> <i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	32
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	17, 23, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5, 12, 24, 34
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15, 24, 30, 34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	19
 Miscellaneous	
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary 1435 (2000)	14
Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary 1995 (2d ed. 1979)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen G. Gilles, <i>Why the Right to Elective Abortion Fails Casey's Own Interest-Balancing Methodology – and Why It Matters</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 691 (2015) (forthcoming) (available online at ssrn.com/abstract=2489652).....	34
Gillian E. Metzger, Note, <i>Unburdening the Undue Burden Standard: Orienting Casey in Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 2025 (1994)	13
